Kang & Keinonen (2016) examine the factors affecting implementation of inquiry based 

learning in Finland andSouth Korea. Comparative study design was adopted for the study. Three 

(3) research questions and one (1) research hypotheses guided the study. The population for the 

study comprised of sixty-three (63) countries with six hundred and twenty four (624)finland 

science teachers from one hundred and fifty two (152) lower secondary schools and two hundred 

and two (202) korean science teachers from one hundred and fifty (150) lower secondary 

schools. Convenience sampling was used to select a sample of four hundred and ninty six (496) 

teachers in one hundred and thirty five (135) schools in Finland and one hundred and eighty four 

(184) teachers in one hundred and forty seven (147) schools in South Korea. Questionnaire was 

the instrument used in collecting the data for the study with reliability index of 0.73 and 0.81 

respectively. Mean, standard deviation and correlation coefficient were the tools used to analyze 

data for the study.

[...]

quantitative research design was used for the study. Four research questions were formulated to 

guide the study. The population for the study included all the science teachers from all the public 

primary schools in all six educational districts of Kuwait with a total of four hundred and ninety-

six (496). Purposeful sampling technique was used to select a sample of two hundred and forty-

eight (248) government primary schools for the study. Three schools were selected randomly for 

pilot testing while the remaining was used for the study. Questionnaire was the instrument used 

for the study with reliability coefficient ranging from 0.73 to 0.93.